

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

GUERRY WAYNE HERTZ,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC05-59
L. C. No. 97-214-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Direct Appeal From A Final Order Of The Circuit Court Of The Second
Judicial Circuit, In And For Wakulla County, Florida, Denying Hertz'
Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure 3.850/3.851 Motion For Post
Conviction Relief, As Amended, in a Capital Case.

CLYDE M. TAYLOR, JR.
119 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel. 850.224.1191
Fax. 850.224.0584
Fla. Bar No. 129747
Counsel for Appellant,
Guerry Wayne Hertz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Citations 3

Preliminary Statement 4

Statement of the Case and Of The Facts 5

Summary Of The Argument 6

Argument (including issue presented for review) 7-12

Issue I: Whether the trial court erred in denying the
 defense’s motion for post conviction relief finding
 defense counsel’s representation effective at the
 penalty phase.

 A. Failure to fully develop and present the diminished
 capacity statutory mitigator per Sec. 921.141(6)(e),
 Fla. Stat.

 B. Failure to develop and present evidence of extreme
 mental illness statutory mitigator.

 C. Failure to properly present the age mitigator.

 D. Failure to present nonstatutory mitigation.

 E. Trial counsel’s method of presenting mitigation was
 ineffective.

(Issues as framed above by Appellee in its Answer Brief.)

Conclusion 13

Certificate Of Service 13, 14

Certificate of Compliance 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
Sec. 921.141(5), Fla. Stat.	8
Sec. 921.141(6), Fla. Stat.	8, 12
Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat.	9
Sec. 921.141(6)(e), Fla. Stat.	8
Sec. 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat.	8, 10
Sec. 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat.	
Sec. 921.141(6)(h), Fla. Stat.	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	14
